

No. 22-8079

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Leisl Carpenter,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Thomas Vilsack, United States Department of Agriculture Secretary, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
No. 21-cv-00103-NDF, The Honorable Nancy D. Freudenthal

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
LEISL CARPENTER**

Oral Argument Requested

William E. Trachman
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Telephone: (303) 292-2021
E-mail: wtrachman@mslegal.org

Braden Boucek
Southeastern Legal Foundation
560 W. Crossville Road, Suite 104
Roswell, Georgia 30075
Telephone: (770) 977-2131
E-mail: bboucek@southeasternlegal.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. There is an Ongoing Equal Protection Injury that May Still be Redressed..... | 2 |
| a. Repeal of a Program Does Not Eliminate a Pre-Existing Equal Protection Injury. | 4 |
| b. Carpenter’s Residence in Wyoming, as Opposed to New Mexico, Does Not Alter Her Injury. | 7 |
| II. Because Carpenter Maintains a Redressable Injury, the Case is not Moot..... | 10 |
| III. The Court Could Issue an Order that Has Real-World Effect..... | 15 |
| IV. Carpenter is Not Estopped from Seeking Relief. | 19 |
| V. The Court Should Reject Appellees’ Alternative Argument that Carpenter’s Suit is Moot Based on the Relief Pleaded in the Complaint. | 20 |
| VI. Affirming the District Court Would Provide a Judicial Roadmap to Race Discrimination. | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1977)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Ayala v. Armstrong</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00501-BLW, 2017 WL 3659161 (D. Id. 2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 89, Okla. Cnty., Okl. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>C.M. ex rel. Marshall v. Bentley</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (M.D. Ala. 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... | 2, 16 |
| <i>Chicago United Industries, Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)..... | 15, 25 |
| <i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cnty. of Suffolk, N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , 605 F.3d 135 (2010)..... | 10 |

Dowell by Dowell v. Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch., Indep. Dist. No. 89, Okla. City, Okla.,
890 F.2d 1483 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 6

Eastman v. Union Pac. R.R.,
493 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir 2013)..... 19

Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of South Fla. Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 8

Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. CollegeAmerica Denver, Inc.,
869 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Faust v. Vilsack,
519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wisc. 2021)..... 4

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992) 27

Galvez-Letona v. Kirkpatrick,
3 Fed. Appx. 829 (2001) 10

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti,
503 F.Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980) 12

Holman v. Vilsack,
2021 WL 2877915 (W.D. Tenn. Jul. 8, 2021) 4

Igiebor v. Barr,
981 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 21

In re A.H.,
999 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 12, 13

Iowa-Des Moines Nat. Bank v. Bennett,
284 U.S. 239 (1931)..... 15

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 17

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
104 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 19

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Lorance v. Commandant, U.S. Disciplinary Barracks</i> , 13 F.4th 1150 (10th Cir. 2021) | 3 |
| <i>Louisiana v. U.S.</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)..... | 5 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 163 (1803)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... | 3 |
| <i>Modoc Lassen Indian Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 881 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, (2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>Peterson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... | 2, 24 |
| <i>Price v. City of Charlotte, N.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ruiz v. Scott</i> , 1996 WL 932104 (S.D. Tex., 1996) | 6 |
| <i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Benningfield</i> , 920 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 8, 12, 14 |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Town of Portsmouth, R.I. v. Lewis</i> , 813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016)..... | 22 |
| <i>U.S Dep’t of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden City & Vicinity v. Mayor & Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Wurts</i> , 303 U.S. 414 (1938)..... | 16 |
| <i>Whitehead v. Marcantel</i> , 766 F. App’x 691 (10th Cir. 2019) | 24 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 22 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... | 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)..... | 21 |

Secondary Authorities

Aaron Sibarium, FREE BEACON, *Universal Basic Income Hits the Bay Area—If You’re Black* (Dec. 13, 2022) 26

Anisha Kohli, TIME MAGAZINE, *California Could Set the Standard for a Historic Reparations Program* (May 11, 2023)..... 25

Editorial Board, WALL STREET JOURNAL, *Fannie Mae’s New Racial Bias* (June 13, 2022) 26

Ellyn Ferguson, The Hill, *Civil rights lawyer Crump sues US over repealed aid to Black farmers* (Oct. 12, 2022)..... 5

Oral Argument before the U.S. Supreme Court in *Department of Education v. Brown*, No. 22-535 (Feb. 28, 2023) 11, 13

PBS NEWS HOUR, *What are the next steps for Black reparations in San Francisco?* (Mar 16, 2023) 26
